

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND

MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 37

RESOLVE, Regulating Digging of Clams Within the Limits of the Towns of Deer Isle and Stonington.

Digging of clams; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation that it shall be unlawful for any person not a resident of the towns of Deer Isle and Stonington, in the county of Hancock, to dig for clams within the limits of said towns. This shall not interfere with any law relating to taking shellfish for bait for fishermen.

Whoever violates the provisions hereof shall for each offense be punished by a fine of not more than \$10, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days.

Approved March 25, 1939.

Chapter 38

RESOLVE, Relating to Lobster Fishing at Jonesboro-Roque Bluffs.

Lobster fishing regulated at Jonesboro-Roque Bluffs. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal rule and regulation numbered SI, which relates to lobster fishing at Jonesboro-Roque Bluffs, as it appears in the official rules and regulations of the department, which was authorized by chapter 30 of the private and special laws of 1923, and formerly rule and regulation numbered 9.

Approved March 25, 1939.

Chapter 39

RESOLVE, Relating to Lobster Fishing in Machias Bay.

Lobster fishing in Machias Bay; repealed. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal rule and regulation numbered 78, which relates to lobster fishing in Machias Bay, as it appears in the official rules and regulations of the department, which was authorized by chapter 121 of the private and special laws of 1915, and amended by chapter 28 of the private and special laws of 1923 (formerly rule and regulation numbered 6).

Approved March 25, 1939.